## Enrolled Senate Bill 82

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor Kate Brown for Oregon Youth Authority)

CHAPTER	

## AN ACT

Relating to rules regulating conduct of persons in the custody of the Oregon Youth Authority; amending ORS 420A.108.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

**SECTION 1.** ORS 420A.108 is amended to read:

420A.108. (1) It is the policy of the State of Oregon that:

- (a) Rules regulating the conduct of youth offenders and other persons placed in the physical custody of the Oregon Youth Authority under ORS 137.124 or any other provision of law be based on the following principles and goals:
- (A) Concrete expectations and goals for the conduct of youth offenders and other persons in the custody of the youth authority;
- (B) Safety of youth correction facility staff, the public, visitors, [and] youth offenders and other persons in the custody of the youth authority;
  - (C) Maintenance of order within youth correction facilities;
  - (D) Maintenance of a structured environment within youth correction facilities; and
- (E) Maintenance of an atmosphere necessary for effective education, training, treatment and reform within youth correction facilities.
- (b) [Dispositions and] Sanctions and punishment for [violations] violation of rules regulating the conduct of youth offenders and other persons in the custody of the youth authority:
  - (A) Must be structured to reflect the severity and frequency of the violations [and];
  - (B) Must be consistently and promptly imposed[.]; and
- (C) May not include placing a youth offender or other person in the custody of the youth authority alone in a locked room.
- (2) The Director of the Oregon Youth Authority, upon request, shall review any disposition that results in the transfer of a youth offender to a different youth correction facility no later than 72 hours after the transfer.

Passed by Senate February 23, 2017	Received by Governor:	
	, 2017	
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2017	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House May 23, 2017	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2017	
	Dennis Richardson, Secretary of State	